4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONT’D.)

4.2 Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

 The key assumption concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date,
that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within
the next financial year is discussed below:

 Fair value of investment properties

 The Group carries its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised in profit
or loss. The Group had engaged independent professional valuers to determine the fair values and there are no
material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date and financial year end.

 The fair value of the investment properties derived by the independent professional valuers is most sensitive to the
estimated yield rate and discount rate. The range of the yield rate and the discount rate used in the valuation is
described in Note 6.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated yield rate
and discount rate:

Fair value
Increase/(decrease)

2021
RM’000

2020
RM’000

Yield rate
+ 0.25% (351,342) (368,455)

- 0.25% 362,347 394,218

Discount rate
+ 0.25% (230,251) (199,572)

- 0.25% 226,723 207,832

 The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties are further explained in
Note 6.

KLCCP STAPLED GROUP

215

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Lands and
buildings*

RM’000

Project
in

progress
RM’000

Furniture
and

fittings
RM’000

Plant
and

equipment
RM’000

Office
equipment

RM’000

Motor
vehicles
RM’000

Crockery,
linen and

utensils
RM’000

Total
RM’000

Group

Cost
At 1 January 2021 634,184 3,526 158,093 190,950 83,928 1,149 10,312 1,082,142
Additions 815 2,761 266 3,884 1,596 - - 9,322

[…]

Fair valuation of investment properties

 The Group and the Fund carry their investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised
in profit or loss. The Group and the Fund had engaged an independent professional valuer to determine the fair
value and there are no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date and financial year
end.

 The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuer is most sensitive to
the estimated yield rate and discount rate. The range of the yield rate and the discount rate used in the valuation
is described in Note 6.

288

Financial Statements - KLCC Real Estate Investment Trust

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONT’D.)

4.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Cont’d.)

 Fair valuation of investment properties (Cont’d.)

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated term yield
rate, discount rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value measurement:

Fair value
Increase/(decrease)

2021
RM’000

2020
RM’000

Yield rate
- 0.25% 153,000 198,652

+ 0.25% (163,000) (187,145)

Discount rate
- 0.25% 204,000 186,049

+ 0.25% (218,000) (178,979)

 The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties, are further explained in
Note 6.

KLCCP STAPLED GROUP

289

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Group/Fund
Building

Improvements
RM’000

Office
Equipment

RM’000

Work-in
Progress
RM’000

Total
RM’000

Cost
At 1 January 2021 2,950 605 - 3,555
Additions 267 - 28 295
Transfer (to)/from investment property (967) 437 23 (507)
At 31 December 2021 2,250 1,042 51 3,343

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 January 2021 1,367 54 - 1,421